
INSTALLATION

Product description

 Warnings:

1.

Installation must be carried out by a qualified electrician in 
accordance with local regulations. 

This is a ZigBee smart module switch that must be used 
under ZigBee gateway hub connected with ZigBee protocol.

2.  

Keep the device out of the reach of children and away from 
water,damp or hot environment.   

3.

4.

 

5. Obstruction by concrete wall or metallic materials may 
reduce the effective operation range of the device and 
should be avoided. 

6. Do NOT attempt to disassemble,repair or modify the device. 

Wiring Instructions and Diagrams

1.Turn off the power supply before carrying out any 
electrical installation work.

2.  Connect wires according to the wiring diagram.  

3.  Insert the module into the junction box.

4. Connect the power supply and follow switch module 
configuration instructions. 

 

Notes:  Put your smartphone close to the switch 
module when you’re configuring, and make
sure you have min. 50% Wi-Fi signal. 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Product type Smart Switch Module

Wireless Protocol ZigBee 3.0

Operation temp. -10ºC - +40ºC

Case temp. Tc: +80ºC (Max.)

Operation range ≤200 m

Dims (WxDxH) 52x47x22 mm

IP rating IP20

Frequency Band 2.400-2.483GHz 

Maximum Radio Transmit Power <+10dBm 

RoHS Standard (RoHS)  2011/65/EU, (EU) 2015/683

Voltage 90-250V AC 50/60Hz

Current Total 10A

Rocker light switch

Push wall switch
(Reset switch)

Install the device away from strong signal sources such as 
microwave oven that may cause signal interruption resulted 
in abnormal operation of the device.  
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WIRING DIAGRAM
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Note:Please confirm you have successfully finished the WiFi 
link method above for adding this switch to your Smart Life 
App before the association.
1.WiFi add another smart switch to the same Smart 
Life/Tuya App.(If there is a smart switch having been added 
before to the app,just go to next step.)
Note:There is no need to wire the new added switch to the 
light,only L and N are required for wiring.

How to achieve multi-control 
association

2.Then you will see two devices in the app and click the 
main switch(as One gang switch as below) by entering into 
the next operation.

3.Click    in the upper right corner and choose“Multi-Control 
Association, and then click “+” in the right corner

4.Choose the switch that you want to associate to and then 
choose the switch button that you want to control the same 
light.

5.Then go back to previous page,you will see two items in the 
page,one is your main switch,the other is the one you associate 
just now.
Note:Please confirm the associated switch is enabled. 

6.Now you are able to control your light with two switches.Do 
not associate another button in the same switch for 
multi-control.

7.If you want to add another third or more smart switches to 
control your light,just repeat the steps above.And you will see 
the result as below when you associate another new switch.

Associated 1

Associated 2

Main Switch

Main Switch

New Added Switch

MS-104BZ

Light Switch Switch 1Switch 1Light Switch
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Remove the old switch

Turn off the circuit breaker and use the electrical tester to 
test the power.
Ensure the circuit breaker is off before wiring.

Step 1

Step 2

Step 3
Remove the switch and pull it away from the wall.
Identify Line/Load Wire(Note:The color of your wire may be 
different from the color shown on the manual.)

   We recommend you remove the faceplate from the old 
switch and use an electrical tester to test all wires connected 
to the switch to ensure there is no voltage in the circuit.
   You may need to turn off more than one circuit breaker.

Verify power is offPlease disconnect the power supply before installing 
or removing the device for avoiding irreversible 
damage on the device from the electric current or 
some unpredictable problems such as lamp flashing.

Attention:
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HOME, SMART MOES HOME

请扫描二维码获取中文的说
明书、安装视频及功能介绍

Bitte scannen Sie den QR-Code, um das deutsche 
Handbuch, das Installationsvideo und die Funktion
seinführung zu erhalten
Escanee el código QR para obtener el manual en 
español, el video de instalación y la introducción de la 
función
Veuillez scanner le code QR pour obtenir le manuel en 
français, la vidéo d'installation et l'introduction des 
fonctions
Отсканируйте QR-код, чтобы получить руководство 
на русском языке, видео по установке и описание 
функций

Leia o código QR para obter o manual em português, 
o vídeo de instalação e a introdução das funções

Scansionare il codice QR per ottenere il manuale in 
italiano, il video di installazione e la guida alle 
funzionalita. Video di installazione e funzionalita

Zeskanuj kod QR, aby uzyskać instrukcje, filmy 
instalacyjne i funkcje
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Preparation For Use

Enter the Register/Login 
interface; tap “Register” to 
create an account by entering 
your phone number to get 
verification code and “Set 
password”. Choose “Log in” if 
you already have a MOES 
account.

1.Download MOES APP

2.Register or Log in

Mobile number/e-mail address

Region

Obtain verification code

MOES App is upgraded as much more 
compatibility than Tuya Smart/Smart 
Life App, functional well for scene 
controlled by Siri, widget and scene 
recommendations as the fully new 
customized service. 
(Note: Tuya Smart/Smart Life App still 
works, but MOES App is highly 
recommended)

Add Device
NOTE:Please make sure that the smart ZigBee gateway 
device is within the coverage range of your home's 2.4G WiFi 
and has been successfully connected to the MOES APP.

1. Please make sure that your Smart MOES application has 
successfully connected to the Zigbee gateway.

Method One:
Scan the QR code to configure the network guide.
1.Make sure your MOES APP has successfully connected to 
a Zigbee gateway.

Method Two: 2.Reset:
a. For reset switch: press the switch button for 10times to 
hear the beep sounds continuously.
b. For rocker light switch: press the switch buttonfor 20 
times(ON/OFF cycle for 10 times) to hearthe beep sounds 
continuously.
c. For reset button: long press the button on themodule to 
hear the beep sounds as Di-Di(2 times,and long press the 
button again to hear the beepsounds continuously

3. Enter the gateway.Please follow the picture below to finish 
as “Add subdevice→LED already blink,and the connecting will 
take about 10-120 secondsto complete depending on your 
network condition.

4.Add the device successfully, you can edit the name of the 
device to enter the device page by click “Done”.

5.Click“Done”to enter the device page to enjoy your smart 
life with home automation.

Thank you for your trust and support to our products, we will 
provide you with a two-year worry-free after-sales service 
(freight is not included), please do not alter this warranty 
service card, to safeguard your legitimate rights and 
interests. If you need service or have any questions, please 
consult the distributor or contact us.
Product quality problems occur within 24 months from the 
date of receipt, please prepare the product and the 
packaging, applying for after-sales maintenance in the site or 
store where you purchase; If the product is damaged due to 
personal reasons, a certain amount of maintenance fee shall 
be charged for repair.
We have the right to refuse to provide warranty service if:
1. Products with damaged appearance, missing LOGO or 
beyond the service term
2. Products that are disassembled, injured, privately repaired, 
modified or have missing parts
3. The circuit is burned or the data cable or power interface 
is damaged
4. Products damaged by foreign matter intrusion (including 
but not limited to various forms of fluid, sand, dust, soot, 
etc.)

SERVICE
Devices are compatible with Amazon Alexa and Google 
Home supported functionalities. 
Please see our step-by-step guide on:
https://www.moestech.com/blogs/news/smart-device 
-linked-voice-speaker

Control your home with your voice

If you have problems installing or operating your device, 
please review its product data sheet:
https://www.moestech.com/blogs/news/zm-104c

Troubleshooting

Hereby,WENZHOU NOVA NEW ENERGY CO.,LTD declares
that the radio equipment type ZM-104C  is in compliance
with Directive 2014/53/EU,2014/35/EU, 2014/30/EU, 
2011/65/EU.
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available 
at the following internet address：
https://www.moestech.com/blogs/news/zm-104c

Declaration of conformity

RECYCLING INFORMATION

Product Information
Product Name________________________________________

Product Type_________________________________________

Purchase date________________________________________

Warranty Period_______________________________________

Dealer Information_____________________________________

Customer's Name_____________________________________

Customer Phone______________________________________

Customer Address_____________________________________

______________________________________________________

Maintenance Records

Failure date Cause Of Issue Fault Content Principal

WARRANTY CARD

Thank you for your support and purchase at we Moes, we 
are always here for your complete satisfaction, just feel free 
to share your great shopping experience with us.

If you have any other need,please do not hesitate to contact 
us first, we will try to meet your demand.

EVATOST CONSULTING LTD
Address: Suite 11, First Floor, Moy Road Business Centre, Taffs 
Well, Cardiff, Wales, CF15 7QR 
Tel: +44-292-1680945
Email: contact@evatmaster.com

E‐CrossStu‐GmbH
Mainzer Landstr. 69 ,60329 Frankfurt am Main
Email: E-crossstu@web.de
Tel: +4969332967674
Made in China

Manufacturer:
WENZHOU NOVA NEW ENERGY CO.,LTD
Address: Power Science and Technology Innovation Center, 
NO.238, Wei 11 Road, Yueqing Economic Development Zone, 
Yueqing, Zhejiang, China
Tel: +86-577-57186815 
After-sale Service: service@moeshouse.com

Fit for the two switches

Rocker light
switch

Push wall switch
(Reset switch)

ZM-104C-MS-DD09

HomeHomeHome

The WIFI on-off device is an intelligent power control device 
that can be connected to the WIFI network. It has functions 
such as remote control, timing switch, scene linkage, etc., 
and can realize the intelligent transformation of home 
equipment through mobile phone App or voice control.

Package list
Smart Switch Module*1     User Manual *1     bracket *1

@moessmart

@moes_smart

MOES.Official

www.moes.net@moes_smart

@moes_smart

All products marked with the symbol for separate collection 
of waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE 
Directive 2012/19 / EU) must be disposed of separately 
from unsorted municipal waste. To protect your health and 
the environment, this equipment must be disposed of at 

designated collection points for electrical and electronic 
equipment designated by the government or local 
authorities. Correct disposal and recycling will help 
prevent potential negative consequences for the 
environment and human health. 
To find out where these collection points are and 
how they work, contact the installer or your local authority. 
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Verdrahtungsanweisungen und Diagramme

1. Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung aus, bevor Sie 
elektrische Installationsarbeiten durchführen.

2.  Schließen Sie die Drähte gemäß dem Schaltplan an.
  

3.  Setzen Sie das Modul in die Anschlussdose ein.

4.  Schließen Sie die Stromversorgung an und befolgen Sie 
die Anweisungen zur Konfiguration des Schaltermoduls.

Halten Sie Ihr Smartphone bei der Konfiguration in die Nähe 
des Schaltermoduls und stellen Sie sicher, dass mindestens 
10 Sekunden Platz vorhanden sind. 50 % WLAN-Signal.

 

Anmerkungen:  

3. Mit Steckdose (3 Steckdosen verfügbar)

L N

3 Steckdosen

S1-S3

Vorbereitung für den Einsatz

1.Laden Sie die MOES-App herunter

Die MOES-App wurde um eine viel 
höhere Kompatibilität als die Tuya 
Smart/Smart Life-App erweitert und 
eignet sich gut für die Szenensteuerung 
durch Siri, Widgets und Szenenempfe-
hlungen sowie den völlig neuen 
benutzerdefinierten Dienst.
(Hinweis: Die Tuya Smart/Smart Life 
App funktioniert weiterhin, aber die 
MOES App wird dringend empfohlen.)

Gerät hinzufügen
HINWEIS: Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass sich das intelligente 
ZigBee-Gateway-Gerät innerhalb der Reichweite des 
2,4-G-WLAN Ihres Zuhauses befindet und erfolgreich mit 
der MOES-APP verbunden wurde.

Scannen Sie den QR-Code, um den Netzwerkführer zu 
konfigurieren.
1.Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihre MOES-APP erfolgreich eine 
Verbindung zu einem Zigbee-Gateway hergestellt hat.

Hiermit erklärt WENZHOU NOVA NEW ENERGY CO., LTD
dass das Funkgerät Typ ZM-104C den Anforderungen 
entspricht mit den Richtlinien 2014/53/EU, 2014/35/EU, 
2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU.
Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist 
unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar:
https://www.moestech.com/blogs/news/zm-104c

Konformitätserklärung

INSTALLATION

Produktbeschreibung

 Warnungen:

1.

Die Installation muss von einem qualifizierten Elektriker 
gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften durchgeführt werden.

Dies ist ein ZigBee-Smart-Modul-Switch, der unter einem 
ZigBee-Gateway-Hub verwendet werden muss, der mit 
dem ZigBee-Protokoll verbunden ist.

2.

Bewahren Sie das Gerät außerhalb der Reichweite von 
Kindern und fern von Wasser, feuchter oder heißer 
Umgebung auf.

3.

4.

5. Hindernisse durch Betonwände oder metallische Materialien 
können die effektive Reichweite des Geräts verringern 
und sollten vermieden werden.

6. Versuchen Sie NICHT, das Gerät zu zerlegen, zu reparieren 
oder zu modifizieren.

TECHNISCHE SPEZIFIKATIONEN
Smart-Switch-Modul

ZigBee 3.0

-10ºC - +40ºC

Tc: +80ºC (Max.)

≤200 m

52x47x22 mm

IP20

2.400-2.483GHz 

<+10dBm 

2011/65/EU, (EU) 2015/683

90-250V AC 50/60Hz

Insgesamt 10A

Wipp-Lichtschalter

Wandschalter drücken
(Reset-Schalter)

Installieren Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von starken 
Signalquellen wie Mikrowellenherden, die zu 
Signalunterbrechungen und damit zu Fehlfunktionen des 
Geräts führen können.
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SCHALTPLAN

Lichtschalter

Lichtschalter

1. Mit einem 3-Gang-Schalter
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Entfernen Sie den alten Schalter

Schalten Sie den Leistungsschalter aus und testen Sie die 
Stromversorgung mit dem elektrischen Tester.
Stellen Sie vor der Verkabelung sicher, dass der 
Leistungsschalter ausgeschaltet ist.

Schritt 1

Schritt 2

Schritt 3
Entfernen Sie den Schalter und ziehen Sie ihn von der 
Wand weg.
Identifizieren Sie das Leitungs-/Lastkabel (Hinweis: Die 
Farbe Ihres Kabels kann von der im Handbuch gezeigten 
Farbe abweichen.)

   Wir empfehlen Ihnen, die Frontplatte vom alten Schalter zu 
entfernen und mit einem elektrischen Tester alle an den 
Schalter angeschlossenen Drähte zu testen, um sicherzustellen, 
dass im Stromkreis keine Spannung anliegt.
   Möglicherweise müssen Sie mehr als einen Schutzschalter 
ausschalten.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Stromversorgung 
ausgeschaltet ist

Bitte trennen Sie die Stromversorgung, bevor Sie das 
Gerät installieren oder entfernen, um irreversible Schäden 
am Gerät durch den Strom oder unvorhersehbare 
Probleme wie das Blinken der Lampe zu vermeiden.

Aufmerksamkeit:

Das WIFI-Ein-Aus-Gerät ist ein intelligentes 
Leistungssteuergerät, das an das WIFI-Netzwerk 
angeschlossen werden kann. Es verfügt über Funktionen 
wie Fernbedienung, Zeitschaltuhr, Szenenverknüpfung usw. 
und kann die intelligente Transformation von Heimgeräten 
über eine Mobiltelefon-App oder Sprachsteuerung 
realisieren.

Produktart

Stromspannung

Aktuell

Drahtloses Protokoll

Betriebstemp.

Gehäusetemp.

Betriebsbereich

Maße (BxTxH)

IP-Bewertung

Frequenzband

Maximale Funkübertragungsleistung

RoHS-Standard (RoHS)
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Instrucciones y diagramas de cableado

1. Apague el suministro eléctrico antes de realizar cualquier 
trabajo de instalación eléctrica. 

2.  Conecte los cables según el diagrama de cableado.
  

3.  Inserte el módulo en la caja de conexiones.

4.  Conecte la fuente de alimentación y siga las instrucciones 
de configuración del módulo de conmutación. 

Notas:  
Coloque su teléfono inteligente cerca del módulo de 
conmutación cuando esté configurando y asegúrese 
de tener un mínimo. 50% de señal wifi.

3. Con enchufe de pared (3 enchufes disponibles)

L N

3 enchufes

S1-S3

Preparación para el uso

1.Descargar la APLICACIÓN MOES

La aplicación MOES se actualiza con 
mucha más compatibilidad que la 
aplicación Tuya Smart/Smart Life, 
funciona bien para escenas controladas 
por Siri, widgets y recomendaciones de 
escenas como un servicio personalizado 
completamente nuevo.
(Nota: la aplicación Tuya Smart/Smart 
Life todavía funciona, pero se 
recomienda encarecidamente la 
aplicación MOES)

Añadir dispositivo
NOTA: asegúrese de que el dispositivo de puerta de enlace 
ZigBee inteligente esté dentro del rango de cobertura del WiFi 
2.4G de su hogar y que se haya conectado correctamente a 
la APLICACIÓN MOES.

Escanea el código QR para configurar la guía de red.
1. Asegúrese de que su aplicación MOES se haya conectado 
correctamente a una puerta de enlace igbee.

Por la presente, WENZHOU NOVA NEW ENERGY CO., LTD 
declara que el equipo de radio tipo ZM-104C cumple
con la Directiva 2014/53/UE, 2014/35/UE, 2014/30/UE, 
2011/65/UE.
El texto completo de la declaración UE de conformidad está 
disponible en la siguiente dirección de Internet:
https://www.moestech.com/blogs/news/zm-104c

Declaración de conformidad

INSTALACIÓN

Descripción del Producto

 Advertencias:

1.

La instalación debe ser realizada por un electricista 
calificado de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales.

Este es un interruptor de módulo inteligente ZigBee que 
debe usarse bajo el concentrador de puerta de enlace 
ZigBee conectado con el protocolo ZigBee.

2.  

Mantenga el dispositivo fuera del alcance de los niños y 
lejos del agua, ambiente húmedo o caliente.  

3.

4.

 

5. La obstrucción por paredes de hormigón o materiales 
metálicos puede reducir el rango de funcionamiento 
efectivo del dispositivo y debe evitarse.

6. NO intente desmontar, reparar o modificar el dispositivo.

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS
Smart Switch Module

ZigBee 3.0

-10ºC - +40ºC

Tc: +80ºC (Max.)

≤200 m

52x47x22 mm

IP20

2.400-2.483GHz 

<+10dBm 

2011/65/EU, (EU) 2015/683

90-250V AC 50/60Hz

Total 10A

interruptor de luz basculante

Pulsar interruptor
de pared

(Interruptor de reinicio)

Instale el dispositivo lejos de fuentes de señal potentes, 
como hornos microondas, que pueden causar 
interrupciones de la señal y provocar un funcionamiento 
anormal del dispositivo. 
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2. Con interruptores de 3 bandas y 2 vías

DIAGRAMA DE CABLEADO

Interruptor de luz

Interruptor de luz

1. Con un interruptor de 3 bandas
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3 pandillas 2 vías

S1-S3

S1-S3

Retire el viejo interruptor

Apague el disyuntor y use el probador eléctrico para 
probar la energía.
Asegúrese de que el disyuntor esté apagado antes de 
realizar el cableado.

Paso 1

Paso 2

Paso 3
Retire el interruptor y retírelo de la pared.
Identifique el cable de línea/carga (Nota: el color de su 
cable puede ser diferente al color que se muestra en el 
manual).

   Le recomendamos quitar la placa frontal del interruptor 
antiguo y utilizar un probador eléctrico para probar todos los 
cables conectados al interruptor y asegurarse de que no haya 
voltaje en el circuito.
   Es posible que deba apagar más de un disyuntor.

Verifique que la energía esté apagada

Desconecte la fuente de alimentación antes de instalar 
o quitar el dispositivo para evitar daños irreversibles en 
el dispositivo debido a la corriente eléctrica o algunos 
problemas impredecibles, como el parpadeo de la 
lámpara.

Atención:

El dispositivo WIFI on-off es un dispositivo inteligente de 
control de energía que se puede conectar a la red WIFI. 
Tiene funciones como control remoto, interruptor de 
sincronización, vinculación de escenas, etc., y puede realizar 
la transformación inteligente de los equipos del hogar a 
través de una aplicación de teléfono móvil o control por voz.

Tipo de producto

Voltaje

Actual

Protocolo inalámbrico

Temperatura de funcionamiento.

Temperatura del caso.

Rango de operación

Atenuaciones (AnxPrxAl)

Clasificación del IP

Banda de frecuencia

Potencia máxima de transmisión de radio

Estándar RoHS (RoHS)
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Instructions et schémas de câblage

1. Coupez l’alimentation électrique avant d’effectuer 
des travaux d’installation électrique.

2.  Connectez les fils selon le schéma de câblage.

  3.  Insérez le module dans la boîte de jonction.

4.  Connectez l'alimentation électrique et suivez les 
instructions de configuration du module de commutation.

Placez votre smartphone à proximité du module de 
commutation lors de la configuration et assurez-vous 
d'avoir au moins 2 000 000 000 utilisateurs. 50 % de 
signal Wi-Fi.

 Remarques:  

3. Avec prise murale (3 prises disponibles)

L N

3 prises

S1-S3

Préparation à l'utilisation

1.Téléchargez l'application MOES

L'application MOES est mise à niveau 
avec beaucoup plus de compatibilité 
que l'application Tuya Smart/Smart Life, 
fonctionne bien pour les scènes 
contrôlées par Siri, les recommanda-
tions de widgets et de scènes en tant 
que tout nouveau service personnalisé.
(Remarque : l'application Tuya 
Smart/Smart Life fonctionne toujours, 
mais l'application MOES est fortement 
recommandée)

Ajouter un appareil
REMARQUE : Veuillez vous assurer que le périphérique de 
passerelle intelligente ZigBee se trouve dans la plage de 
couverture du WiFi 2,4 G de votre maison et qu'il a été 
connecté avec succès à l'application MOES.

Scannez le code QR pour configurer le guide réseau.
1. Assurez-vous que votre application MOES s'est connectée 
avec succès à une passerelle Zigbee.

Par la présente, WENZHOU NOVA NEW ENERGY CO., LTD 
déclare que l'équipement radio type ZM-104C est conforme
avec la Directive 2014/53/UE, 2014/35/UE, 2014/30/UE, 
2011/65/UE.
Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est 
disponible à l’adresse Internet suivante :
https://www.moestech.com/blogs/news/zm-104c

Déclaration de conformité

INSTALLATION

Description du produit

 Avertissements:

1.

L'installation doit être effectuée par un électricien qualifié 
conformément aux réglementations locales. 

Il s'agit d'un commutateur de module intelligent ZigBee qui 
doit être utilisé sous le hub de passerelle ZigBee connecté 
au protocole ZigBee.

2.  

Gardez l'appareil hors de portée des enfants et à l'écart 
de l'eau, de l'environnement humide ou chaud. 

3.

4.

 

5. L'obstruction par un mur en béton ou des matériaux 
métalliques peut réduire la plage de fonctionnement 
efficace de l'appareil et doit être évitée.

6. N'essayez PAS de démonter, de réparer ou de modifier 
l'appareil.

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES
Module de commutation intelligent

ZigBee 3.0

-10ºC - +40ºC

Tc: +80ºC (Max.)

≤200 m

52x47x22 mm

IP20

2.400-2.483GHz 

<+10dBm 

2011/65/EU, (EU) 2015/683

90-250V AC 50/60Hz

Totale 10A

Interrupteur à bascule

Poussez l'interrupteur mural
(Bouton de réinitialisation)

Installez l'appareil à l'écart des sources de signaux forts 
telles qu'un four à micro-ondes qui pourraient provoquer 
une interruption du signal entraînant un fonctionnement 
anormal de l'appareil.

52 mm

22
 m

m
47

 m
m

S1
S2
S3

L2
L3

L1
L N

Line

L N

2. Avec interrupteurs 3 gangs 2 voies

SCHÉMA DE CÂBLAGE

Interrupteur

Interrupteur

1. Avec un interrupteur à 3 gangs

L N

3 gangs, 2 voies

S1-S3

S1-S3

Retirez l'ancien interrupteur

Éteignez le disjoncteur et utilisez le testeur électrique 
pour tester l'alimentation.
Assurez-vous que le disjoncteur est désactivé avant le 
câblage.

Étape 1

Étape 2

Étape 3
Retirez l'interrupteur et éloignez-le du mur.
Identifiez le fil de ligne/de charge (Remarque : la couleur 
de votre fil peut être différente de la couleur indiquée sur le 
manuel.)

   Nous vous recommandons de retirer la façade de l'ancien 
interrupteur et d'utiliser un testeur électrique pour tester tous 
les fils connectés à l'interrupteur afin de vous assurer qu'il n'y 
a pas de tension dans le circuit.
   Vous devrez peut-être désactiver plusieurs disjoncteurs.

Vérifiez que l'alimentation est coupée

Veuillez débrancher l'alimentation électrique avant 
d'installer ou de retirer l'appareil pour éviter des 
dommages irréversibles sur l'appareil dus au courant 
électrique ou à certains problèmes imprévisibles tels 
que le clignotement de la lampe.

Attention:

Le dispositif marche-arrêt WIFI est un dispositif de contrôle 
de puissance intelligent qui peut être connecté au réseau 
WIFI. Il a des fonctions telles que la télécommande, le 
commutateur de synchronisation, la liaison de scène, etc., et 
peut réaliser la transformation intelligente de l'équipement 
domestique via une application de téléphone mobile ou une 
commande vocale.

Type de produit

Tension

Actuel

Protocole sans fil

Température de fonctionnement.

Température du boîtier.

Plage de fonctionnement

Dim. (LxPxH)

Indice IP

Bande de fréquence

Puissance de transmission radio maximale

Norme RoHS (RoHS)

48Italiano 50Italiano49 Italiano 5251 ItalianoItaliano ItalianoItaliano Italiano53

Istruzioni e schemi di cablaggio

1. Spegnere l'alimentazione prima di eseguire qualsiasi 
lavoro di installazione elettrica.

2.  Collegare i cavi secondo lo schema elettrico.

  3.  Inserire il modulo nella scatola di giunzione.

4.  Collegare l'alimentazione e seguire le istruzioni di 
configurazione del modulo interruttore. 

Appunti:

3. Con presa a muro (3 prese disponibili)

L N

3 prese

S1-S3

Preparazione per l'uso

1.Scarica l'APP MOES

L'app MOES è stata aggiornata con 
una compatibilità molto maggiore 
rispetto all'app Tuya Smart/Smart 
Life, funziona bene per scene 
controllate da Siri, widget e consigli 
sulle scene come servizio 
personalizzato completamente nuovo.
(Nota: l'app Tuya Smart/Smart Life 
funziona ancora, ma l'app MOES è 
altamente consigliata)

Aggiungi dispositivo
NOTA: assicurati che il dispositivo gateway ZigBee 
intelligente si trovi nel raggio di copertura del WiFi 2.4G della 
tua casa e sia stato collegato correttamente all'APP MOES.

Scansiona il codice QR per configurare la guida di rete.
1.Assicurati che la tua APP MOES si sia connessa 
correttamente a un gateway Zigbee.

Con la presente, WENZHOU NOVA NEW ENERGY CO., LTD 
dichiara che l'apparecchiatura radio tipo ZM-104C è 
conforme con la Direttiva 2014/53/UE, 2014/35/UE, 
2014/30/UE, 2011/65/UE.
Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è 
disponibile al seguente indirizzo internet:
https://www.moestech.com/blogs/news/zm-104c

Dichiarazione di conformità

INSTALLAZIONE

Descrizione del prodotto

 Avvertenze:

1.

L'installazione deve essere eseguita da un elettricista 
qualificato in conformità con le normative locali. 

Questo è uno switch del modulo intelligente ZigBee che 
deve essere utilizzato con l'hub gateway ZigBee connesso 
con il protocollo ZigBee.

2.  

Tenere il dispositivo fuori dalla portata dei bambini e lontano 
da ambiente acquatico, umido o caldo.  

3.

4.

 

5. L'ostruzione dovuta a pareti di cemento o materiali metallici 
può ridurre il raggio d'azione effettivo del dispositivo e deve 
essere evitata.

6. NON tentare di smontare, riparare o modificare il dispositivo.

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE
Modulo interruttore intelligente

ZigBee 3.0

-10ºC - +40ºC

Tc: +80ºC (Max.)

≤200 m

52x47x22 mm

IP20

2.400-2.483GHz 

<+10dBm 

2011/65/EU, (EU) 2015/683

90-250V AC 50/60Hz

Totale 10A

Interruttore della luce a bilanciere

Premere l'interruttore 
a muro

(Interruttore di ripristino)

Installare il dispositivo lontano da fonti di segnale forti come 
un forno a microonde che potrebbero causare l'interruzione 
del segnale con conseguente funzionamento anomalo del 
dispositivo.

52 mm

22
 m

m
47

 m
m

S1
S2
S3

L2
L3

L1
L N

Linea

L N

2. Con 3 interruttori a 2 vie

SCHEMA ELETTRICO

Interruttore della luce

1. Con un interruttore a 3 gang

L N

3 gruppi 2 vie

S1-S3

S1-S3

Rimuovi il vecchio interruttore

Spegnere l'interruttore e utilizzare il tester elettrico per 
testare l'alimentazione.
Assicurati che l'interruttore sia spento prima di effettuare 
il cablaggio.

Passo 1

Passo 2

Passo 3
Rrimuovere l'interruttore e staccarlo dal muro.
Identificare il cavo di linea/carico (Nota: il colore del cavo 
potrebbe essere diverso dal colore mostrato nel manuale).

   Ti consigliamo di rimuovere il frontalino dal vecchio 
interruttore e utilizzare un tester elettrico per testare tutti i 
cavi collegati all'interruttore per garantire che non vi sia 
tensione nel circuito.
   Potrebbe essere necessario disattivare più di un interruttore 
automatico.

Verificare che l'alimentazione sia disattivata

Si prega di scollegare l'alimentazione prima di installare o 
rimuovere il dispositivo per evitare danni irreversibili al 
dispositivo dovuti alla corrente elettrica o alcuni problemi 
imprevedibili come il lampeggiamento della lampada.

Attenzione:

Il dispositivo on-off WIFI è un dispositivo di controllo 
intelligente della potenza che può essere collegato alla rete 
WIFI. Ha funzioni come telecomando, interruttore di 
temporizzazione, collegamento di scene, ecc. E può 
realizzare la trasformazione intelligente delle 
apparecchiature domestiche tramite l'app per telefono 
cellulare o il controllo vocale.

Tipologia di prodotto

Voltaggio

Attuale

Protocollo senza fili

Temp. di funzionamento

Temp. cassa

Raggio d'azione

Dimensioni (LxPxA)

Grado di protezione IP

Banda di frequenza

Massima potenza di trasmissione radio

Standard RoHS (RoHS)

56Português 58Português57 Português 6059 PortuguêsPortuguês PortuguêsPortuguês Português61

30

38

46

54

62

31

39

47

55

63

Instruções e diagramas de fiação

1. Desligue a alimentação antes de realizar qualquer trabalho 
de instalação elétrica.

2.  Conecte os fios de acordo com o diagrama de fiação.
  

3.  Insira o módulo na caixa de junção.

4.  Conecte a fonte de alimentação e siga as instruções de 
configuração do módulo de chave.  

Notas:  
Coloque seu smartphone próximo ao módulo switch durante 
a configuração e certifique-se de ter no mínimo. 50% de 
sinal Wi-Fi.

3. Com tomada de parede (3 tomadas disponíveis)

L N

3 tomadas

S1-S3

Preparação para uso

1.Baixe o APLICATIVO MOES

O aplicativo MOES é atualizado com 
muito mais compatibilidade do que o 
aplicativo Tuya Smart / Smart Life, 
funcional bem para cenas controladas 
pela Siri, widgets e recomendações de 
cena como um serviço personalizado 
totalmente novo.
(Nota: o aplicativo Tuya Smart/Smart 
Life ainda funciona, mas o aplicativo 
MOES é altamente recomendado)

Adicionar Dispositivo
NOTA:Certifique-se de que o dispositivo de gateway 
ZigBee inteligente esteja dentro da faixa de cobertura do 
WiFi 2.4G da sua casa e tenha sido conectado com sucesso 
ao APP MOES.

Digitalize o código QR para configurar o guia de rede.
1.Certifique-se de que seu aplicativo MOES foi conectado 
com sucesso a um gateway Zigbee.

Por meio deste, WENZHOU NOVA NEW ENERGY CO., LTD 
declara que o equipamento de rádio tipo ZM-104C está em 
conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE, 2014/35/UE, 
2014/30/UE, 2011/65/UE.
O texto completo da declaração de conformidade da UE 
está disponível no seguinte endereço de Internet:
https://www.moestech.com/blogs/news/zm-104c

Declaração de conformidade

INSTALAÇÃO

Descrição do produto

 Avisos:

1.

A instalação deve ser realizada por um eletricista 
qualificado de acordo com as regulamentações locais. 

Este é um switch de módulo inteligente ZigBee que deve 
ser usado no hub de gateway ZigBee conectado ao 
protocolo ZigBee.

2.  

Mantenha o dispositivo fora do alcance das crianças e 
longe de água, ambiente úmido ou quente.

3.

4.

 

5. A obstrução por paredes de concreto ou materiais 
metálicos pode reduzir o alcance efetivo de operação do 
dispositivo e deve ser evitada.

6. NÃO tente desmontar, reparar ou modificar o dispositivo.

ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS
Módulo de switch inteligente

ZigBee 3.0

-10ºC - +40ºC

Tc: +80ºC (Max.)

≤200 m

52x47x22 mm

IP20

2.400-2.483GHz 

<+10dBm 

2011/65/EU, (EU) 2015/683

90-250V AC 50/60Hz

Total 10A

Interruptor de luz oscilante

Empurre o interruptor 
de parede

(Botão de reinício)

Instale o dispositivo longe de fontes de sinal fortes, como 
fornos de micro-ondas, que podem causar interrupção do 
sinal e resultar em operação anormal do dispositivo.

52 mm

22
 m

m
47

 m
m

S1
S2
S3

L2
L3

L1
L N

Linha

L N

2. Com 3 interruptores Gang 2 Way

DIAGRAMA DE FIAÇÃO

Interruptor

Interruptor

1. Com um interruptor de 3 gangues

L N

3 gangues 2 vias

S1-S3

S1-S3

Remova o interruptor antigo

Desligue o disjuntor e use o testador elétrico para testar a 
energia.
Certifique-se de que o disjuntor esteja desligado antes de 
fazer a fiação.

Etapa 1

Etapa 2

Etapa 3
Remova o interruptor e afaste-o da parede.
Identifique o fio de linha/carga (Nota: a cor do seu fio 
pode ser diferente da cor mostrada no manual.)

   Recomendamos que você remova o painel frontal do switch 
antigo e use um testador elétrico para testar todos os fios 
conectados ao switch para garantir que não haja tensão no 
circuito.
   Pode ser necessário desligar mais de um disjuntor.

Verifique se a energia está desligada

Por favor, desconecte a fonte de alimentação antes de 
instalar ou remover o dispositivo para evitar danos 
irreversíveis no dispositivo devido à corrente elétrica ou 
alguns problemas imprevisíveis, como o piscar da 
lâmpada.

Atenção:

O dispositivo liga-desliga WIFI é um dispositivo inteligente 
de controle de energia que pode ser conectado à rede WIFI. 
Possui funções como controle remoto, interruptor de 
temporização, ligação de cena, etc., e pode realizar a 
transformação inteligente de equipamentos domésticos por 
meio de aplicativo de telefone celular ou controle de voz.

Tipo de Produto

Tensão

Atual

Protocolo sem fio

Temperatura de operação.

Temperatura do caso.

Faixa de operação

Escurece (LxPxA)

Classificação IP

Faixa de frequência

Potência Máxima de Transmissão de Rádio

RoHS Padrão (RoHS)

Bedienungsanleitung
(Deutsch)

Manual de instalación
(Español)

Manuel d'installation
(Français)

Manuale di installazione
(Italiano)

Manual de instruções
(Português)

Licht

Licht

Licht

Licht
Licht

Licht

Ligero

Ligero

Ligero

Ligero

Ligero

Ligero

Lumière

Lumière

Lumière

Lumière

Lumière

Lumière

Leggero

Leggero

Leggero

Leggero

Leggero

Leggero

Interruttore della luce

Avvicina il tuo smartphone al modulo switch durante la 
configurazione e assicurati di avere min. Segnale Wi-Fi 
al 50%.

Luz

Luz

Luz

Luz

Luz

Luz
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